
 

 

GOVT. OF ASSAM 

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CUM CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT 

DIPHU MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, DIPHU 

No. SMED/DMC&H/TENDER/2019-20/023/23549(A)                                                      Dated: 15/02/2022 

                                                                      

                                                               TENDER DOCUMENT 

Competitive tender affixing court fee Rs. 8.25 in separate sealed covers super scribed with the name and 

number of tender is invited for the supply of Media, Reagents and Consumables for Bacteriology 

Laboratory in the department of Microbiology at Diphu Medical College & Hospital, Diphu, 782460.  

Due date and time for receipt of tenders:                02/03/2022, (up to 1:00 PM)   

Due date and time for opening of tenders:   02/03/2022, (2:00 PM)  

Cost of tender document:     Rs. 500 (Five Hundred only) 

Cost of EMD:                                                                      Rs. 20,000 (Twenty Thousand only) 

 

Documents to be submitted: 

1. Dealership/Authorization Certificate from manufacturer. 

2. I.T. Clearance Certificate/I.T. Return of last assessment year and PAN card. 

3. GST Registration Certificate and up to date GST Clearance Certificate. 

4. Trade License from competent authority. 

5. Financial Statement of last 3 Years from C.A is to be enclosed. 

6. Copy of Drug License. 

7. Bidder should have minimum 2 years of similar experience. Copy of relevant documents need 

to submit along with the bid. 

 

 

                                                                                                                               -Sd- 

        Principal cum Chief Superintendent 

                                                                                               Diphu Medical College & Hospital, Diphu 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Terms and Condition: 

1. Technical and Financial bids are to be submitted together in sealed envelope clearly 

indicating the Tender Ref. No on the envelope and addressed to the Principal cum Chief 

Superintendent, DMC&H, Diphu. 

2. The rates against each items of the enclosed list should be quoted in figures and words and 

that shall be inclusive of all taxes, etc must be submitted in Financial bid. 

3. The cover   containing   the   tender   should   be   super   scribed   as   the “TENDER   FOR  

THE SUPPLY OF MEDIA, REAGENTS AND CONSUMABLES FOR 

BACTERIOLOGY LABORATORY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF MICROBIOLOGY”  

in block letters. 

4. Incomplete and defective tender shall not be accepted. 

5. EMD of Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty thousand) only in the form of FDR of schedule Bank valid for 

one year pledged to the “Principal cum Chief Superintendent of DMC&H, Diphu” to be 

submitted. Any bid from a bidder who fails to furnish EMD will be summarily rejected as the 

purchaser non responsive. 

6. The authorized Stockist / Distributors or authorized dealers/suppliers will have to supply the 

same percent of materials as specified in the supply order. In case of any discrepancy noticed 

regarding quality/quantity of the materials, the tenderers’ will have to bear the losses for such 

supply. 

7. The work/supply order will be placed as and when requirement arises and payment will made  

subject to the availability of fund after observing all formalities. Any claim for advance 

payment will not be entertained. No interest will be paid for late payment (if any). 

8. In the event of failure to supply the required materials as ordered in stipulated period, the 

order will be automatically cancelled and will invite forfeiture of the security deposit. 

9. The rates shall be valid for one year from the date of acceptance of the tender. 

10. Items have to be supplied within 15 (Fifteen) days from the receipt of supply order. 

11. There should be provision for supply immediately in emergency basis as and when necessary. 

12. Samples to be submitted during technical evaluation. Technically qualified bids will be 

taken up for financial bid evaluation. 

13. Items supplied should be as per specifications and samples submitted. 

14. In case of holiday next working date and time will be the last submission time of tender. 

15. Canvassing in any form will make the tender liable to rejection. 

16. Price escalation will not be allowed in any case. 

17. The tender should be written neat and clean without any cutting/overwriting. 

18. The Tender documents should be page marked with signature and seal on each page. 

19. The undersigned reserve the right to accept or reject any or all tender or part thereof without 

assigning any reason thereof and under no any circumstances, the undersigned is bound to 

accept the lowest rate of the tender. 

20. The Courts at Diphu shall have the jurisdiction to settle up any/all disputes if arise. 

 



 

 

List of Items: 
 

Sl No Name of the item 
A Basic Media for culture 

1 Nutrient Agar 500gm 

2 Mac Conkey Agar 500gm 

B Reagents required in gramstain  

1 Gram's crystal violet 500ml 

2 Gram's Iodine 500ml 

3 Safranine, 0.5% w/v 500ml 

4 Absolute Alcohol 500ml 

C Reagents required in Z-N Stain 

1 Methylene blue 500ml 

2 Carbol-Fuchsin 500ml 

3 Sulphuric Acid  500ml   ≥ 95% and ≥ 97% 

D Reagent required for albert stain 

1 Albert A 

2 Albert B 

E Reagent required for Microscopy 

1 Cedar wood oil  30gm 

2 Microscopic Glass slide (75mmX25mm) 

3 Cover Slip (18mmX18mm) 

F Reagent required for identification 

1 Catalase reagent (hydrogen peroxide) 500ml 

2 Kovac's Reagent 100ml 

3 Oxidase Reagent (100ml) 

4 Simmon's citrate medium 100gm 

5 Christensen Urease Agar  100gm 

6 TSI Agar  100gm 

7 Filter paper (whatmann no1 filter paper) 110mm diameter 

G Reagent required for antibiotic sensitivity  

1 Mueller Hinton Agar 500gm 

2 Sterile swab stick 150 * 2.50 ml - Pack of 500 

3 Peptone Water 500gm 

4 Petridishes 90mm disposable 

5 Antibiotic Disc 

H Other Accessories  

1 Loop holder  

2 Calibrated Nichrome Loop (0.01ml & 0.001 ml) 

3 Forceps  



4 P H Paper strip  

5 Glass test  tube (Borosil ) 5ml 

6 Spirit lamp 

I Sample Collection 

1 Universal sterile container 

2 Sterile swab stick with polypropylene tube 
 

 

 

 

SL No. Name of the Antibiotic disc 
1 Ceftriaxone 30 mcg 

2 Ceftazidime 30 mcg 

3 Cefoperazone 75 mcg 

4 Aztreonam 30 mcg 

5 Imipenem 10 mcg 

6 Tetracycline 30 mcg 

7 Azithromycin 15 mcg 

8 Clindamycin 2 mcg 

9 Vancomycin 30 mcg 

10 Linezolid 30 mcg 

Sl No Name of the item 
1 Indian Ink 23ml 

2 XLD Agar 500gm 

3 TCBS Agar 500gm 

4 Reagent dropping Bottles Polypropylene - 60mm 

5 Test  tube rimless 3ml - Pack of 100 

6 Widal rack (Steel) 

7 Plano Concave mirror for Microscope 

8 Durahams Tube (50mm X3mm) 

9 LPCB (Lactophenol cotton blue) 

10 Robertson cooked meat media (Readymade high media) 

11 Lowenstein jensen media (Readymade high media) 

12 Candle Filter  

13 Seitz Filter 

14 Micro aerophilic jar (Candle Jar) 

15 Anaerobic Jar 

16 Mc Cartney botle 

17 Paraffin Wax 250 gm 

18 Sabourauds Dextrose Agar 500 gm 

19 Cary Blair Media 100 gm 

20 Nichrome Loop  

21 Test tube holder 

22 Reagent rack to hold 8 reagent bottle 

23 Surgical Tray (18 inchX 12 inch) 



11 Nitrofurantoin 100 mcg 

12 Cefoxitin 30 mcg 

13 Gentamicin 10 mcg 

14 Cotrimoxazole 25 mcg 

15 Ciprofloxacin 5 mcg 

16 Ofloxacin 2 mcg 

17 Penicillin G 10 units 

18 Amoxycillin 25 mcg 

19 Teicoplanin 30 mcg 

20 Piperacillin + Tazobactum 100/10 mcg 

21 Nalidixic acid 30 mcg 

22 Cefuroxime 30 mcg 

23 Fosfomycin 200mcg 

24 Tigecycline 15 mcg 

25 Novobiocin 5 mcg 
 

SAMPLE OF BOQ FOR FINANCIAL BID 

 

 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

 
 

 
Name of Items 

 
 

Unit/Pack 
size 

 

Price 
 
 

 
GST % 

 
 

Name of 
Manufacturer 

 
Unit Price 
in Figure 

 
Unit Price 
in Words 


	Documents to be submitted:

